Document No. 050 Page 1 of 4

From the Die Cast Design INSTANT FAX LINE ©1998 Diecasting Development Council From 176-page Product Design for Die Casting Manual

|
Introduction

The expanding range of materials and manufacturing processes open
to the product design engineer has made material and process selection
more complex and demanding.

At the same time, important changes in process technology have cre-
ated valuable new options for product designers. This is particularly true in
the case of die casting production. Fully understanding these options is
important for all designers and producers of functional and decorative
products, if improved cost and performance goals are to be achieved.

Capitalizing on High-Tech Die Casting

This manual presents a logical structure in which to pursue product
improvement and cost-reduction programs, applicable to both new product
concepts and the upgrading of existing component production. The princi-
ples and sequence outlined are generic to any strategic approach to prod-
uct development and engineering. They are integral to today’s emphasis on
“simultaneous engineering,” or “design for manufacturability.”

This sequence begins with the examination of a product’s working
environment, where significant advantages for alternative processing
options can be identified. Eight topics essential to product design and
development are systematically addressed, concluding with a discussion of
prototyping.

At each stage of product development, opportunities for the designer
to capitalize on the capabilities of high-technology die casting are present-
ed. Subsequent sections supplement the design discussion with updated
information on all of the most widely used die casting alloys and the die
casting production processes,

A final section presents detailed case studies of components die cast
in aluminum, magnesium, zinc and ZA alloys. They illustrate how the princi-
ples developed in this manual have been employed in real-world applica-
tions to reduce product cost and improve performance. Some case exam-
ples show how the restrictions normally imposed by published perfor-
mance data have been successfully exceeded. Many clearly demonstrate the
contribution the die caster can make in optimizing the final product design,
especially when brought into the design process early.

How to Use This Sourcebook

What the designer should gain from a review of this manual is a

INTRODUCTION PRODUCT DESIGN FOR DIE CASTING



Document No. 050 Page 20f 4

From the Die Cast Design INSTANT FAX LINE ©1998 Diecasting Development Council From 176-page Product Design for Die Casting Manual

shorter route to development of the optimum end product in any process. A
full reading and use as a continuing reference will bring a working under-
standing of current die casting technology and allow the designer to
enhance his or her range of options for final product design decision-
making.

The Comprehensive Table of Contents on the pages immediately pre-
ceding presents a complete overview of the manual’s organization and con-
tent. Its detail will simplify later reference, with illustrations and tables list-
ed separately. An extensive index is provided. A glossary of die casting
terms used by designers, materials engineers and die casters provides suffi-
cient information to enable the designer to communicate effectively with
die casting and materials personnel. The Appendix contains additional
important reference material for die casting product design, assembled
together for the first time.

The range of information presented on the utilization of advanced die
castling and related processes in all of the most widely used alloys—focus-
ing on the concerns of the product design engineer—is here available in a
single, easily accessible volume.

The materials evaluation table in Chapter 3 contains the most com-
prehensive materials properties data on die casting alloys available in a
single chart, listing comparative as-cast mechanical and physical properties
for aluminum, magnesium, zinc and ZA die casting alloys. The die casting
alloy cross-reference charts in this chapter have been expanded and
updated.

In addition to consulting NADCA Product Specification Standards for
Die Castings, 1997 edition, published by the North American Die Casting
Association, and other relevant publications listed in the bibliography
(Chapter 7), design engineers can benefit from attending one of the regional
North American “Product Design for Die Casting” seminars conducted by
the DDC.

These intensive OEM presentations on optimizing component
designs for die casting production provide a valuable personal opportunity
to build design-for-manufacturing knowledge, expand your design options
and avoid design pitfalls that can lead to higher-cost components.

For upcoming seminar dates and locations, contact a DDC custom
die caster, the DDC Website (www.diecasting.org/ddc), or the DDC directly
(see p. ii).

INTRODUCTION PRODUCT DESIGN FOR DIE CASTING



Document No. 050 Page 30of 4

From the Die Cast Design INSTANT FAX LINE ©1998 Diecasting Development Council From 176-page Product Design for Die Casting Manual

Comprehensive Table of Contents

List of Illustrations and Tables vi
Foreword vii
Introduction 1
Capitalizing on High-Tech Die Casting 1
How to Use This Sourcebook 1

1 The Die Casting Option

1 Die Casting’s Advantages:
A Designer’s Summary
2 Advances in Die Casting Process
Technology
3 Developments in Die Casting Alloys
4 Die Casting's Range of Product Capabilities
Product strength
Intricate contours
EMI shielding
Rigidity
[mpact and dent resistance
Pressure tightness
Fatigue strength
Sound damping
Bearing properties
Surface finish
The Economic Equation
Achieving the Benefits of
Simultaneous Engineering 8
Miniature, Squeeze & SSM Casting 9
Product Design for Serviceability & Recycling 10
The Diecasting Design “Hotline™ 10

2 Product Design and Development:
A Strategic Approach 11
Introduction 11
1 Think function, not form i1
2 Performance must be sufficient, not equal 12
3 Match material properties to performance

a

[

(e I L BN N S e e e R T B S )

00 =¥ =]

specifications 12
A Procedure to Assess Alternatives 13
1 State objectives 13
2 Review product constraints 13
3 Configure for the material/process 13
4 Involve the die caster early 13
5 Verify the design 13
6 Produce and test 13

2A Ancalyzing the Product’s

Working Environment 14
1 Operating Temperatures 14

A. Cyclic versus steady state 14

B. Continuous or transient 14

C. Internal and external 15
2 Applied Loads 15
3 Interfacing Components and Subassemblies 16
4 Electrical/Electronic Requirements 16
5 Corrosion 17
6 Unexpected and Unquantified Conditions 17

2B Assessing the Economics of

the Production Process & Alternatives

1 Material Costs
Component material volume

2 Processing Costs

3 Tooling Costs

4 Post-processing Costs

Summary of the Economics of
Alternative Manufacturing Processes

2C Developing the Optimum
Die Cast Product Configuration

1 Define Product Function
2 Developing the Configuration
3 Utilizing Features to Capitalize on
the Die Casting Process
Fillets and corners
Ribs
Reducing heavy masses
Die simplification
Punched holes
Eliminating undercuts beneath bosses
Die parting
Draft requirements
4 High-Precision Die Casting

2D Designing Die Castings to
Structural Criteria

1 Stiffness, Strength, Fatigue
and Impact Performance

2 Creep and Dent Resistance
Creep
Dent resistance

3 Effects of Temperature

4 Principles for Application of Design Data

Aluminum alloys
Magnesium alloys
Zinc alloys

ZA alloys

2E Bearing Applications

1 Full Film Lubrication
2 Partial Film Lubrication

2F Fastening and Joining

1 Threaded Fasteners
2 Inserts
Types of inserts
[nsert configuration
[nsert materials: galvanic considerations
Controlling stresses induced by inserts

Self-Cutting/Forming Fasteners
Die Cast External Threads
Interference Fits

~ O W

Special Design Measures
Galvanic potential

Response to continuous long-term loading

COMPREHENSIVE TABLE OF CONTENTS PRODUCT DESIGN FOR DIE CASTING

Attachment Systems With Limited Application
Characteristics of Die Castings Requiring

18

18
19
20
20
21

22

25

25
26

27
28
29
29
29
30
31
31
31
33

34

50



Document No. 050 Page 4 of 4

From the Die Cast Design INSTANT FAX LINE ©1998 Diecasting Development Councit From 176-page Product Design for Die Casting Manual

Comprehensive Table of Contents (Cont'd)

e

2@ Finish Machining
1 Specifying Machining Operations

2 Machining Characteristics of Die Cast Alloys

Aluminum alloys
Magnesium alloys
Zinc and ZA alloys

2H Surface Treatment Systems for
Protection cand Decoration

Decorative Finishes
Atmospheric Corrosion

Wear Resistance
Surface Treatment Systems for
Aluminum Alloy Die Castings
Painting
Anodizing
Electroplating
6 Surface Trealment Systems for
Magnesium Die Castings
Short-term protection
Painting
Bright finishes
Anodizing
7 Surface Treatment Systems for
Zinc and ZA Alloy Die Castings
Electroplating
Painting
Chromate treatments
Anodizing

21 Prototyping Strategies for
Die Cast Products

1 Effects of Alloy and Process

2 Die Cast Prototyping Processes
Single cavity prototype die
Gravity casting
Plaster molding
Machining from similar die castings
Machining from wrought and sheet stock
Rapid prototyping (RP)

Uk Wb

2 Selecting the Optimum Prototyping Process

Aluminum
Magnesium
Zinc and ZA

3 Selecting Die Casting Alloys:

Specifications for Al, Mg, Zn & ZA Alloys

1 Range of Properties

2 Aluminum Alloy Characteristics
Product applications

Effect cf alloy constituents
Ceramic foam filtration
Magnesium Alloy Characteristics
Zinc Alloy Characteristics

ZA Alloy Characteristics

Alloy Selection

Alloy cost

Process cost

YL W2

Impregnation, Porosity & Pressure Tighiness

Structural properties
Minimum weight
Impact strength and dent resistance
Surface finish
Corrosion resistance
Bearing properties and wear resistance
Machinability
7 Supply Stability of Al, Mg and Zn
Aluminum supply
Magnesium supply
Zinc supply

Fundamentals of Advenced
Die Casting Processing

1 Understanding the Die Casting Cycle
Hot-chamber and cold-chambet processing
Die characteristics
Die fill

2 Economics of Die Casting

Metal cost

Production equipment and labor costs

Die cost

Finishing operation costs

Characteristics of Die Castings

Preventing Casting Defects

Miniature Die Casting

. Toward a New Generation of Components

Glosscry of Die Casting Terms

Die Casting Case Studies

Introduction
6A.1 Al Watercraft Twin Cylinder Block

;s W

6A.2 Al Pickup Truck Water Outlet & Adapter

6A.3 Al, ZA Video Camera Base & Housing

6A.4 Al Truck Refrigerator Evaporator Stator

6A.5 Al Electrical Valve Actuator Housing
6B.1 Mg/In Field Laptop Computer Housing
6B.2 Mg In-Line Skate Disk Brake Bracket
6B.3 Mg Automotive Dual-Audio Bracket

6B.4 Mg Framing Nailer Housing Components

6C.1 Zn Auto Power Seat System Housing
6C.2 Zn Scientific Instrument Components
6C.3 ZIm Electronic Meter Housing

6C.4 Zn Lavatory Faucets & Components
6C.5 Zn Automatic Plstol Slide

6C.6 Zn Manifold for Home Air Compressor
6D.1 ZA Components for Air Ratchet Tool

6D.2 ZA Transmission Shift Selector Tube

6D.3 ZA Office Machine Brackets

6E.1 ZA Grain Planter Closing Wheel Handle
6E.2 ZA Oifice Machine Housing & Components

7 Bibliography
8 Appendix (See Listing on Next Page)
9 Index

COMPREHENSIVE TABLE OF CONTENTS PRODUCT DESIGN FOR DIE CASTING

93

93
93

94
94
94
94
95
95

97

97

98
101
102
103
103
103
103
104
185
106
110
110

113
123
123

124
125
126
127
128
130
132
133
134
136
138
139
140
141
142
144
146
148
150
151

153
155

163



