Introduction

The expanding range of materials and manufacturing processes open to the product design engineer has made material and process selection more complex and demanding.

At the same time, important changes in process technology have created valuable new options for product designers. This is particularly true in the case of die casting production. Fully understanding these options is important for all designers and producers of functional and decorative products, if improved cost and performance goals are to be achieved.

Capitalizing on High-Tech Die Casting

This manual presents a logical structure in which to pursue product improvement and cost-reduction programs, applicable to both new product concepts and the upgrading of existing component production. The principles and sequence outlined are generic to any strategic approach to product development and engineering. They are integral to today's emphasis on "simultaneous engineering," or "design for manufacturability."

This sequence begins with the examination of a product's working environment, where significant advantages for alternative processing options can be identified. Eight topics essential to product design and development are systematically addressed, concluding with a discussion of prototyping.

At each stage of product development, opportunities for the designer to capitalize on the capabilities of high-technology die casting are presented. Subsequent sections supplement the design discussion with updated information on all of the most widely used die casting alloys and the die casting production processes.

A final section presents detailed case studies of components die cast in aluminum, magnesium, zinc and ZA alloys. They illustrate how the principles developed in this manual have been employed in real-world applications to reduce product cost and improve performance. Some case examples show how the restrictions normally imposed by published performance data have been successfully exceeded. Many clearly demonstrate the contribution the die caster can make in optimizing the final product design, especially when brought into the design process early.

How to Use This Sourcebook

What the designer should gain from a review of this manual is a

shorter route to development of the optimum end product in any process. A full reading and use as a continuing reference will bring a working understanding of current die casting technology and allow the designer to enhance his or her range of options for final product design decision-making.

The Comprehensive Table of Contents on the pages immediately preceding presents a complete overview of the manual's organization and content. Its detail will simplify later reference, with illustrations and tables listed separately. An extensive index is provided. A glossary of die casting terms used by designers, materials engineers and die casters provides sufficient information to enable the designer to communicate effectively with die casting and materials personnel. The Appendix contains additional important reference material for die casting product design, assembled together for the first time.

The range of information presented on the utilization of advanced die casting and related processes in all of the most widely used alloys—focusing on the concerns of the product design engineer—is here available in a single, easily accessible volume.

The materials evaluation table in Chapter 3 contains the most comprehensive materials properties data on die casting alloys available in a single chart, listing comparative as-cast mechanical and physical properties for aluminum, magnesium, zinc and ZA die casting alloys. The die casting alloy cross-reference charts in this chapter have been expanded and updated.

In addition to consulting *NADCA Product Specification Standards for Die Castings*, 1997 edition, published by the North American Die Casting Association, and other relevant publications listed in the bibliography (Chapter 7), design engineers can benefit from attending one of the regional North American "Product Design for Die Casting" seminars conducted by the DDC.

These intensive OEM presentations on optimizing component designs for die casting production provide a valuable personal opportunity to build design-for-manufacturing knowledge, expand your design options and avoid design pitfalls that can lead to higher-cost components.

For upcoming seminar dates and locations, contact a DDC custom die caster, the DDC Website (www.diecasting.org/ddc), or the DDC directly (see p. ii).

Comprehensive Table of Contents

	List of Illustrations and Tables	vi	2B Assessing the Economics of	
	Foreword	vii	the Production Process & Alternatives	18
	Introduction	1	1 Material Costs	18
				19
	Capitalizing on High-Tech Die Casting	1		20
	How to Use This Sourcebook	1	_	20
1	The Die Casting Option	3		21
	1 Die Casting's Advantages:	_	Summary of the Economics of	
	A Designer's Summary	3	. <u> </u>	22
	2 Advances in Die Casting Process	Ü	00 December of the continuous	
	Technology	3	2C Developing the Optimum	
	3 Developments in Die Casting Alloys	4	Die Cast Product Configuration	25
	4 Die Casting's Range of Product Capabilities	5		25
	Product strength	5		26
	Intricate contours	6	3 Utilizing Features to Capitalize on	0.
	EMI shielding Rigidity	6 6	6	27
	Impact and dent resistance	7		28 29
	Pressure tightness	7		29
	Fatigue strength	7		29
	Sound damping	7		30
	Bearing properties	7	<u> </u>	31
	Surface finish	7		31
	5 The Economic Equation	8		31
	6 Achieving the Benefits of	0	4 High-Precision Die Casting	33
	Simultaneous Engineering Miniature, Squeeze & SSM Casting	8 9	2D Designing Die Castings to	
	8 Product Design for Serviceability & Recycling	-	Structural Criteria	34
		10	1 Stiffness, Strength, Fatigue	
	The Diecasting Design "Hotline"	10		34
2	Product Design and Development:		2 Creep and Dent Resistance	35
	A Strategic Approach	11		35
	Introduction	11		36
	1 Think function, not form	11	-	38
	2 Performance must be sufficient, not equal	12	1 11 2	38
	3 Match material properties to performance	12	v	38 39
	specifications	12		39
	A Procedure to Assess Alternatives	13		39
	1 State objectives	13	<u>-</u>	
	2 Review product constraints	13	2E Bearing Applications	41
	3 Configure for the material/process	13		41
	4 Involve the die caster early	13	2 Partial Film Lubrication	42
	5 Verify the design	13	2F Fastening and Joining	44
	6 Produce and test	13	1 Threaded Fasteners	
24	Analyzing the Product's		2 Inserts	44 45
21	Working Environment	1.4		46
	_	14	· •	46
	1 Operating Temperatures	14		46
	A. Cyclic versus steady state B. Continuous or transient	14 14	Controlling stresses induced by inserts	46
	C. Internal and external	14		48
			4 Die Cast External Threads	48
	2 Applied Loads 3 Interfacing Components and Subassemblies	15 16		49
	4 Electrical/Electronic Requirements	16	6 Attachment Systems With Limited Application	50
	5 Corrosion	17	7 Characteristics of Die Castings Requiring	Ec
	6 Unexpected and Unquantified Conditions	17	Special Design Measures Galvanic potential	50 51
	r		Response to continuous long-term loading	51 54

Comprehensive Table of Contents (Cont'd)

2G	Fi	nish Machining	57		Structural properties	93
		•			Minimum weight	93
		Specifying Machining Operations	57		Impact strength and dent resistance	93
	Z	Machining Characteristics of Die Cast Alloys	58		Surface finish	93
		Aluminum alloys	58		Corrosion resistance	94
		Magnesium alloys	59		Bearing properties and wear resistance	94
		Zinc and ZA alloys	59		Machinability	94
2H Surface Treatment Systems for					7 Supply Stability of Al, Mg and Zn	94
	Pı	rotection and Decoration	61		Aluminum supply	94
	1	Decorative Finishes	61		Magnesium supply	95
		Atmospheric Corrosion	63		Zinc supply	95
		Impregnation, Porosity & Pressure Tightness	66	4	Fundamentals of Advanced	
		Wear Resistance	66	_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0.7
		Surface Treatment Systems for	vv		Die Casting Processing	97
	•	Aluminum Alloy Die Castings	67		1 Understanding the Die Casting Cycle	97
		Painting	67		Hot-chamber and cold-chamber processing	98
		Anodizing	67		Die characteristics	101
		Electroplating	68		Die fill	102
	6	Surface Treatment Systems for	00		2 Economics of Die Casting	103
	v	Magnesium Die Castings	68		Metal cost	103
		Short-term protection	68		Production equipment and labor costs	103
		Painting	68		Die cost	103
		Bright finishes	69		Finishing operation costs	104
		Anodizing	69		3 Characteristics of Die Castings	105
	7	Surface Treatment Systems for			4 Preventing Casting Defects	106
		Zinc and ZA Alloy Die Castings	69		5 Miniature Die Casting	110
		Electroplating	69		6. Toward a New Generation of Components	110
		Painting	70	_		
		Chromate treatments	70	5	Glossary of Die Casting Terms	113
		Anodizing	70	4	Die Castina Case Chudies	
2I	Pı	rototyping Strategies for		6	Die Casting Case Studies	123
		le Cast Products	72		Introduction	123
	1	Effects of Alloy and Process	72		6A.1 Al Watercraft Twin Cylinder Block	124
	2	Die Cast Prototyping Processes	73		6A.2 Al Pickup Truck Water Outlet & Adapter	125
		Single cavity prototype die	73		6A.3 Al, ZA Video Camera Base & Housing	126
		Gravity casting	74		6A.4 Al Truck Refrigerator Evaporator Stator	127
		Plaster molding	74		6A.5 Al Electrical Valve Actuator Housing	128
		Machining from similar die castings	75		6B.1 Mg/Zn Field Laptop Computer Housing	130
		Machining from wrought and sheet stock	75		6B.2 Mg In-Line Skate Disk Brake Bracket	132
		Rapid prototyping (RP)	75		6B.3 Mg Automotive Dual-Audio Bracket	133
	3	Selecting the Optimum Prototyping Process	75		6B.4 Mg Framing Nailer Housing Components	134
		Aluminum	75		6C.1 Zn Auto Power Seat System Housing	136
		Magnesium	76		6C.2 Zn Scientific Instrument Components	138
		Zinc and ZA	77		6C.3 Zn Electronic Meter Housing	139
3	Ç,	electing Die Casting Alloys:			6C.4 Zn Lavatory Faucets & Components	140
•					6C.5 Zn Automatic Pistol Slide	141
	ΣĪ	pecifications for Al, Mg, Zn & ZA Alloys	79		6C.6 Zn Manifold for Home Air Compressor	142
	1		79		6D.1 ZA Components for Air Ratchet Tool	144
	2	Aluminum Alloy Characteristics	82		6D.2 ZA Transmission Shift Selector Tube	146
		Product applications	83		6D.3 ZA Office Machine Brackets	148
		Effect of alloy constituents	84		6E.1 ZA Grain Planter Closing Wheel Handle	150
		Ceramic foam filtration	86		6E.2 ZA Office Machine Housing & Components	
	3	Magnesium Alloy Characteristics	86		ozza zar omec macinie nodsing & components	ו וייי
	4	Zinc Alloy Characteristics	88	7	Bibliography	153
	5	ZA Alloy Characteristics	91	_		
	6	Alloy Selection	92	8	Appendix (See Listing on Next Page)	155
		Alloy cost	92	_		
		Process cost	92	9	Index	163